

No. 09-1476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOROUGH OF DURYEA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CHARLES J. GUARNIERI

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Acting Deputy Solicitor
General*

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM KANTER
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument	
The Petition Clause of the First Amendment does not shield public employees from disciplinary action when they petition the government on matters not of public concern	8
A. The First Amendment does not protect public employees from disciplinary action based on speech about matters of purely private interest	9
B. The public-concern requirement applies to petitions for the redress of grievances as it applies to other forms of employee expression	15
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	13
<i>Bell v. Town of Minocqua</i> , 858 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1988)	9, 21
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	14
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	10
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D’Angelo v. School Bd.</i> , 497 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007) ...	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Day v. South Park Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 768 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1101 (1986)	21
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	8, 10, 13, 14, 19
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Gunter v. Morrison</i> , 497 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Harris v. Mississippi Valley State Univ.</i> , 873 So. 2d 970 (Miss. 2004)	9
<i>Hoffmann v. Mayor, Councilmen & Citizens of Liberty</i> , 905 F.2d 229 (8th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1033 (2008)	9
<i>Martin v. City of Del City</i> , 179 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892)	10
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	6, 15, 18
<i>McDowell v. Napolitano</i> , 895 P.2d 218 (N.M. 1995)	9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	17
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	8, 11, 12
<i>Pratt v. Ottum</i> , 761 A.2d 313 (Me. 2000)	9
<i>Rathjen v. Litchfield</i> , 878 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Rendish v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 952 (1998)	9
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1082 (1995)	3, 4, 18, 19, 20, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. Bates Technical Coll.</i> , 991 P.2d 1135 (Wash. 2000)	9
<i>Tang v. Department of Elderly Affairs</i> , 163 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	16
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)	21
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	8
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	16
<i>White Plains Towing Corp. v. Patterson</i> , 991 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 865 (1993)	8
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Speech Clause	6, 9, 16, 18
Petition Clause	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1983	3, 21
42 U.S.C. 1988	21
Miscellaneous:	
1 Annals of Cong. 738 (1789)	17
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights, A Documentary History</i> (1971)	17
